



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

FREDDIE FLONNORY, )  
)  
Defendant Below - ) No. 156, 2014  
Appellant, )  
)  
v. ) Court Below --- Superior Court  
) of the State of Delaware  
) in and for New Castle County  
STATE OF DELAWARE, ) ID No. 1209005937  
)  
Plaintiff Below - )  
Appellee. )

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
DELAWARE IN AND FOR NEW CASTLE COUNTY

---

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

**COLLINS & ROOP**

Patrick J. Collins, ID No. 4692  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302.655.4600

and

Albert J. Roop, V, ID No. 5655  
8 East 13<sup>th</sup> Street  
Wilmington, DE 19801  
302.655.4600

Attorneys for Appellant

Dated: July 29, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... iii

**I. THE STATE’S ATTEMPT TO SIDESTEP THE FOURTH  
AMENDMENT BY STATUTE IS UNTENABLE AND SHOULD BE  
REJECTED BY THIS COURT ..... 1**

**II. THE STATE’S ATTEMPT TO CHANGE COOPERATION INTO  
CONSENT IS NOT ONLY UNSUPPORTED IN THE RECORD BUT  
WOULD ALSO PROMOTE A POOR PUBLIC POLICY..... 7**

CONCLUSION ..... 8

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Missouri v. McNeely</i> , 133 S.Ct. 1552 (2013).....	3, 4, 5
<i>Seth v. State</i> , 592 A.2d 436 (Del. 1991) .....	2
<i>State v. Bumper</i> , 391 U.S. 543 (1968). .....	7
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 302 P.3d 609 (Ariz. 2013).....	4
<i>State v. Butler</i> , 2013 WL 2353802 (Ariz.).....	5

### CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	1, 4
Del. Const. art. I, § 6.....	1, 4
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2740 .....	1, 2, 3
21 <i>Del. C.</i> § 2750 .....	1, 2, 3, 4
